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We really appreciate you making this purchase from us and we hope the equipment meets your 

expectations. We strive to sell equipment that will make your business as well as ours, prosper. 

When you have future equipment or service needs please think of us first! 

 

If we can be of further services to you or your company, please call us at  

(806) 244-5686. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Owners and Management 

Dalhart R&R Machine Works, Inc. 
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INTRODUCTION 
 

Your new flaker is a quality flaking mill that will give you many years of low cost operation if    

given the proper amount of care and maintenance.  

 

Your mill has been engineered and designed with simplicity of operation in mind, but first and   

foremost to give the best quality product at maximum operating capacity.  

 

Your flaker manufacturer stands ready to serve you at any time with service, whether it be in the 

form of maintenance and operating instructions, or on location with help performed by a qualified 

factory representative. 

 

Your flaker manufacturer has on hand at all times any replacement part for your mill that you will 

need, and also a supply of rolls corrugated and journaled to fit your mill and your operation.  
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GENERAL SAFETY PRACTICES 

 

ALWAYS OBSERVE SAFE OPERATING PRACTICES AROUND MACHINERY. MOST ACCIDENTS 

ARE THE RESULT OF CARELESSNESS OR NEGLIGENCE. ALL ROTATING MACHINERY IS         

POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS. 

 

OPERATION 

 

READ OWNERS MANUAL BEFORE OPERATING. 

 

MAINTENANCE 

 

SHUT OFF AND LOCK OUT MAIN POWER SOURCE. DO NOT DO MAINTENANCE UNTIL ALL 

MOVING PARTS HAVE STOPPED. 

 

DO NOT USE FLAKER MILL WITHOUT GUARDS IN PLACE. 

 

ON A DUAL DRIVE MACHINE, TIGHTEN HTD BELTS ONLY WHEN ROLLS ARE CLOSED. 

 

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS CAN RESULT IN INJURY OR DEATH. 
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STEAM FLAKE PROCESSING 

 

There are four basic criteria that are controlled by the milling operator that have a significant affect on grain 

processing. They are: 

1. Grain Moisture 

2. Cook Time (time in the steam cabinet) 

3. Grain Temperature 

4. Grain Flake Bushel Weight 

Each of the areas must be addressed in order to assure proper and adequate grain processing, regardless of grain 

involved. 

 

GRAIN MOISTURE –Moisture is required within the grain kernel in order to provide steam expansion of the 

kernel during the cooking process and maximize the gelatinization of starch when passing through the rolls. 

The desired moisture level of the grain after processing is 21 percent. Because endogenous moisture varies   

depending on time in storage, harvest conditions, etc, the moisture addition though conditioning must be    

monitored regularly and changes made if grain becomes too wet or too dry. 

It is normally anticipated that we will pick up three to four percent moisture from steam in the cabinet when 

boiler pressure is 80 to 90 pounds. So based on the moisture of incoming grain, the grain conditioner should be 

calibrated accordingly. 

 

COOKING TIME –The time spent in the steam cabinet at steam temperature, which is about 206 deg. F, at 

3800 feet elevation, is necessary to improve the starch availability. It is this portion of the process that          

determines the improved conversion of starch to glucose in the rumen. For most grain, specifically corn or   

milo, the “cook time” necessary is about 45 minutes. Excessive cooking time (more than one hour) is not   

harmful but may cause some mechanical problems such as wrapping. The time spent cooking will be  deter-

mined based on run time and total tons processed. 

 

GRAIN TEMPERATURE –Grain in the steam cabinet will equilibrate at the aforementioned steam             

temperature of about 206-210 deg. F. The primary purpose of the steam is to heat the grain. When grains are 

extremely wet, i.e. right after harvest, the boiler pressure may be increased to provide the same temperature 

with less water (dry steam). That can be accomplished around 90 to 100 psi boiler pressure. 

The grain should be heated for about 15 minutes prior to the start of the rolls. Maximum effectiveness is not 

reached until 30 to 40 minutes into the rolling process, after the rolls have heated and the process becomes uni-

form and consistent. Once temperatures are reached throughout the system, adjustments to high and low steam 

injection can be made (reduced) to improve the cost efficiency of boiler operation. 
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FLAKE BUSHEL WEIGHT –Without this final process all of the foregoing effort is for naught. The rolling 

process actually finalizes the gelatinization process and makes it irreversible. And, in the case of milo, disrupts 

the protein matrix that surrounds the starch granule. Without the roller process, the grain would dry and return 

to its pretreatment status with no improvement in utilization of starch. 

 

Flake bushel weight can be measured directly from beneath the rolls. The flake weight for corn should be from 

27 to 28 pounds per bushel and the flake weight for milo should be 24 to 26 pounds per bushel. Weights above 

these levels will not produce the desired percentage of starch gelatinization and weights below these values 

will not appreciably improve utilization and will only result in added roll wear. 

 

Flake weights must be determined to each side of the rolls, since they are independently adjustable. There 

should be no more than two pounds per bushel difference between the sides. 

 

The rolls are corrugated specifically for the grain to be processed. The corn rolls normally have 14                

corrugations per inch and the milo rolls normally have 16 corrugations per inch. If we determine that milo will 

be the only grain processed through a particular set of rolls, we may suggest an 18 corrugation. 

 

Maintaining maximum recommended amps on the rolls during processing provides for maximum tonnage  

production. 

In summary, the objectives of grain processing are: 

 

1. Maintain flake moisture at 21 percent. 

2. Maintain a minimum cook time of 45 minutes. 

3. Maintain maximum temperature, 206-208 degrees F. 

4. Produce desirable flake bushel weight for the grain processed: 

 

Flaked Weight 

Corn – 27-28 lbs/bu 

Milo -25-26 lbs/bu 

Barley-26-27 lbs/bu 

Wheat-30-33 lbs/bu  

By doing these four things consistently, you will experience a marked improvement in efficiency of feed      

utilization and increased profit for both the feed yard and the cattle feeders.   
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INSTALLATION 

 

The installation of your flaking mill should be carefully planned and well engineered. 

 

The following points should be followed to get the most out of your roller mill, both in capacity and quality:  

 

1. There should be sufficient space around the machine for adjustments, repairs and removal of rolls 

for recorrugation. 

 

2. The mill should be installed on a level surface capable of withstanding the weight of the mill. Mi-

cro/Level Isolators are ideal to place between the mill and the floor or stand that the mill is to be 

mounted on. 

 

3. If the surface is not level, shims or grout should be used to avoid warping or binding the frame. 

 

4. Install motor and drive as recommended by the factory. If the motor base or rails are not mounted, 

the motor must be fastened securely and the V –Belt aligned with the available space to tighten 

belts at a later time. 

 

5. Provisions should be made to adequately feed the Mill. 

 

6. Provisions must be adequate to take the product from the Mill. This is usually done by any of sever-

al methods. 

 

7. The discharged grain is hot and moist when a steamer is used. This moisture in the grain is very 

corrosive, therefore, proper conveying is very important. If the grain is to be stored, proper cooling 

is a must. 

 

8. Rolls must be kept in TRAM at all times. It is especially important when rolls are changed. 
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PREOPERATIONAL CHECK LIST 
 

1. The rolls have been preset at the factory with a clearance of .015 when the rolls are drawn together. 

 

2. All points requiring lubrication should be noted. Your mill has been lubricated at all points before 
leaving the factory. 

 

3. Check all bolts for tightness. 

 

4. Check all V-Belts for tightness. 

 

5. Adjust SCR control at different settings to become familiar with its features. 

 

6. Open and close the rolls several times to become acquainted with the mechanisms. 

 

 

TIPS ON OPERATING YOUR ROLLER MILL 
 

The Roller Mill was designed to efficiently produce a high quality of commercial grade flaked grain. 

The capacity of your mill will be dependent on the following conditions, either singly or in combination: 

 

1. Plumpness of kernel  

 

2. Toughness of hull 

 

3. Moisture content 

 

4. Amount of conditioning, when steam is used 

 

5. Thinness of flake desired  

 

6. Foreign material in grain, particularly rocks  

 

7. Corrugation on rolls  

 

8. The RPM of your feeder bar 

 

The capacity can be increased somewhat if the quality of the final product is not critical. 

 

The rolls are usually set further apart when rolling corn because of the large kernel size. 

It may be necessary to adjust the roll clearance to obtain your desired final product. 

 

As the corrugation begins to wear off you will notice a decrease in capacity at first, but  

as the corrugation becomes extremely dull, the capacity will be greatly reduced. 
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TO START UP YOUR MILL 
 

  

1. Blow all return steam lines to rid system of water. 

 

2. Fill steam cabinets with grain. 

 

3. Start rolls, airlift and augers. 

 

4. To avoid pulling boilers too low, steam only two cabinets at one time. 

 

5. Turn all steam valves to full open, when top and bottom gauges reach 205 degrees close valves and go 
to next machine, using same process on all machines. 

 

6. When all cabinets are heated to 205 degrees, start first machine; set SCR 50% of regular use; open 
steam valves slightly; check to see if feed is getting to rolls; engage rolls. 

 

7. Go to next machine with same process until all are running. 

 

8. Return to first machine, raise SCR speed to 75% and adjust steam. 

 

9. Repeat previous process on all machines, but increasing SCR to desired setting. 

 

10. After all machines are operating at desired speed for one hour check and record flake weight and ap-
pearance, also check and record bearing temperature. 

 

11. Use all steam laterals; usually the top valve will run full open, next at ¾ , next at ½ , and bottom 
cracked slightly. If you get steam out of the top of the cabinet, or too much on bottom, adjust accord-
ingly. 

 

12. Record flake and bearing temperature every two to four hours. 
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FEED ROLLS 

 

Feed Mill Rolls have a long life provided they are carefully maintained. 

 

The following instructions should be observed: 

 

1. The material to be crushed must be evenly distributed over the whole barrel length of the roll in or-
der to avoid excessive wear on any surface.  If, because of uneven wear or other factors, there is a 
direct metal to metal roll pressure, the specific load at such points may be so high as to result in 
work hardening.  This may eventually lead to cracks and spalling at the barrel edges.  Optimum 
performance is only obtained if the roll body wears equally all over and if local pressure applica-
tions are avoided, especially at points near the barrel edges. 

 

2. The saddle parts should never be placed tightly on the rolls.  This would result in frictional heat 
which might damage the roll surface.  It is important to provide a clearance between the saddle and 
the roll which correspond approximately to the size of a flake. 

  

3. Mineral impurities in the grain such as sand, stones and metallic components, increase the wear or 
can even destroy the barrel surface.  For this reason, it is important to clean the grain before pro-
cessing. 

 

4. The mill should be started up and shut down with feed material in the roll gap.  If this is not possi-
ble, metal to metal running should take place for the shortest possible period only.  Metallic contact 
under pressure between revolving rolls may lead to high specific compression loads at certain 
points of the roll surface. 

 

5. The mill should be stopped immediately if the supply of grain is interrupted. 

 

6. In order to avoid spalling, it is helpful to chamfer the roll edges slightly.  This should be carried out 
over a minimum length of 2”.  This process alone, however, does not provide adequate protection 
against damage to the barrel ends. 

 

7. Regrinding of rolls should be done at regular intervals, the frequency of which will depend on the 
type and rate of feed and the volume of impurities. 

 

8. It is essential that the rolls in operation should be inspected regularly. Before spalling or cracks ap-
pear, the surface becomes shiny. At that point it is absolutely essential to regrind the roll edges in 
the roll frame or to remove the rolls and regrind them on a special grinding lathe. 

 

9. Damaged rolls should be repaired only by a specialist company. 
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Pictured above: Chilled cast iron       Shining areas and worn out saddles. 

Roll after a certain operation time.      Parts show above roll has not run perfectly.  

The body surface is dead-proof of a  

Good and uniform wearing.  

 

 

 

 

                         

 

 

The shining barrel end indicates metal to         …spalling will appear as in above  

metal running. Regrinding is immediately              picture. 

necessary otherwise…  
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NEVER LET ROLLS RUN TOGETHER, AS THIS WILL DESTROY  

CORRUGATION QUICKLY AND CAN CREATE FLAT SPOTS. 
  

 

 

 To Set Roll Scrapers:  
 

  1. The roll scraper is designed to prevent chipping of the rolls and product buildup on the roll, 
  which would cause them to bounce and thus yield an inconsistently milled grain. 

   

  2. It is intended this scraper has contact with the roll.  A small amount of tension between the 
  roll and scraper is desired.   

 

 To Increase Tension: 
 

  A. Adjust both sides simultaneously. 

   

  B. Turn the scraper adjusting knob #10 clockwise or inward, bringing it close to the roll.  

   

 To Reduce Tension:  
 

  A. Adjust both sides simultaneously. 

   

  B.  Turn the scraper adjusting knob #10 counterclockwise or outward, bringing the scraper 
  away from the roll.  
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Setting Flake Weight: 

 

The R&R 2” Flaking Mill is simply adjusted by the hand wheel (Fig. 2) located on each side of the front of the 

mill.  The rolls can continue to flake as the flake weight is adjusted.  

 

Turning the hand wheel clockwise (open) will produce a heavier flake and turning the hand wheel              

counterclockwise (close) will produce a lighter flake.  One complete turn of the hand wheel will move the roll 

back approximately .006 of an inch towards whichever direction the hand wheel is turned.  Each side of the 

mill can be adjusted separately to enable the rolls to be set to exact customer specifications.   

 

To move the handwheel:  

1. Loosen the set screw (Fig 2. Part B) 

2. Turn hand wheel desired direction (Fig. 2 Part A) 

3. Tighten the set screw (Fig 2. Part B).  
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MAINTENANCE OF MILL 

 

1. Lubrication- Depending on mill conditions, lubrication methods will vary.  Contact your grease         

representative or mill technician for the correct method. Main roll bearings should be greased every 

day. Grease manufacturer, “Lincoln”, recommends .07 cu. Inches of grease every 4 hours be applied to 

a 22234k or a 22330 bearing which are the bearings used in R&R 24” Mills.  Other factors to consider 

in determining lube requirements are (1) Extreme Heat, (2) High Speed, (3) Shock loading, (4) product 

contamination, and (5) dirt or water.   

 

2. Roll tension—950 to 1500 psi in normal pressure for quality flaking with this flaker.  

 

3.   Check fixator for current adjustment.   

 

4. Check all bolts periodically for tightness.  

 

5.   Check all shims for current adjustment.  

 

6.   Check bearings for roughness and excessive heat. 

 

7. Check V-Belt for tightness and wear. 

 

8. Check mill for level periodically. 

 

9. Keep V-block adjusted to prevent whole grain from slipping between the face of the roll and the hood 

of the mill. 

 

10.  Do not run rolls together without grain.  

 

11. Rolls should be recorrugated as needed to ensure against low capacity and inconsistent quality. An 

even wear improves roll life. 

 

12. Keep scraper blades adjusted to assure rolls are being cleaned properly.  Slight tension on the rolls is all 

that is needed. 

 

13. Excessive vibration may be caused by rough or worn bearings.  These bearings should be replaced.  By 

continuing use of worn bearings, shaft breakage chances are greatly increased. 
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RECOMMENDED LIST OF SPARE PARTS 

 

1. If operating more than one mill, or in case where a shut down for recorrugation hampers the overall 
operation, a spare set of rolls is recommended. 

 

2. It is not necessary, but is a spare set of rolls is equipped with housings, bearings and adapters, a roll     
change can be made in less than 1/4 of the normal time.   

 

3.   Belts, hydraulic cylinders or other closure system parts.  
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TO SHUT YOUR MILL DOWN 
 

 

1. Close gates from grain bin to steam cabinet, leave steam on until grain drops below each lateral. 

 

2. When grain gets below bottom sight glass, watch closely so that grain does not run out with rollers 
engaged. 

 

3. Roller man needs to monitor peg feeder regularly to see that rolls do not run dry. 

 

4. Always release rolls before turning off feeder. 

 

5. Turn off peg feeder bar and rolls. 

 

6. Make sure peg feeder bar and rolls have completely stopped turning. 

 

7. Shut off power and lock-out electrical box. 

 

8. Clean peg feeder and inside of roll covers. 
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TO REMOVE ROLLS FROM FRAME 
 

 

1. Empty Steamchest of grain to remove pressure from center section. 

2. Remove all guards, belts, sheaves, and hubs. 

3. Remove front roll cover. 

4. Remove four grease fittings from font brackets. (two on each side). 

5. Remove four 1” bolts from bottom front brackets on each side. 

6. Remove four bolts on each side holding front bracket to front roll. 

7. Remove four 1” bolts from top front brackets on each side. 

8. Remove both front brackets. 

9. Remove four 1” bolts from top brackets on each side. 

10. Remove both top brackets. 

11. Remove front roll. 

12. Remove center section sides, 

13. Loosen bold scraper assemblies, 

14. Unscrew alignment nut from end chrome shaft. 

15. Remove four bolts that hold cylinder shaft brackets to bearing housing, 

16. Remove back roll. 
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TO INSTALL ROLLS INTO FRAME 
 

 

1. Retract hydraulic cylinders completely. 

2. Reverse removal process until front cover is installed with the exception of #13.  (Leave scrapers loose at 

this time). 

3. Turn hand wheel counterclockwise until it bottoms out.  Then turn clockwise for 12 complete turns.  This 

is an approximate midway point of fixator, which will give plenty of adjustment throughout corrugation 

life. 

4. Push rolls together using hydraulic cylinders and pump. 

5. Fill gap between fixator pad and spacer bracket until spacers fill in entire gap. 

6. Turn hand wheel clockwise to adjust roll gap to .015 prior to flaking. 

7. Replace all hubs, sheaves, belts, and guards. 

8. Set scrapers following start-up procedures on page 7.  



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 19 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 20 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 21 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 22 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 23 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 24 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 25 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 26 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 27 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 28 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 29 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 30 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 31 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 32 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 33 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 34 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 35 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 36 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 37 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 38 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 39 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 40 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 41 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 42 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 43 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 44 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 

FIXATOR PARTS ASSEMBLY 

# PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

1 24FIX13 SPHERICAL BEARING PLATE 

2 24FIX11 SLIDE MEMBER 

3 24FIX10 WEDGE 

4 24FIX12 CASING COVER 

5 24FIX14 STAINLESS STEEL COVER 

6 24FIX08 SPRING BUSHING 

7 24FIX07 SPRING 

8 24FIX06 8 MM ALLEN HEAD BOLT 

9 24FIX01R R&R SET SCREW 

10 24FIX15 SPACER WASHER 

11 24FIXATB ALL THREAD BUSHING 

12 24FIX03 BRASS THRUST WASHER  

13 24FIX03A MACHINE WASHER 

14 24FIX02 LOCK NUT 

15 24FIX04 5/8” x 1” BEVELED WASHER 

16 24FIX05 7/8” x 1” BEVELED WASHER 

17 BOL6X12MM 6MM X 12 MM BOLT 

9-10-12-13-

14-15-16 
24FIXAT ALL THREAD ASSEMBLY 

6-7-8 24FIXHD FIXATOR HOLD DOWN KIT 

— 24FIXRK BOTH 24FIXAT-24FIXHD 

— 24FIX R&R FIXATOR ASSEMBLY 
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ITEM ITEM # PART DESCRIPTION 

16 DOR0024 FRAME INSPECTION DOOR 

17 WF12 1/2” FLAT WASHER 

18 SCR1804 ADJUSTING ROD SPRING 

19 SCR1803 STAR KNOB FOR SCRAPER TENSION ROD 

20 SCR24FTRA FRONT (SHORT) TENSION ROD ONLY 

21 SCR24RTRA FRONT (LONG) TENSION ROD ONLY 

22 MTRMT125 LARGE MOTOR MOUNT 

23 BOL58X2 5/8” X 11 X 2” GR5 BOLT 

24 N/A MOTOR MOUNT ADJUSTING BOLT 

24 x 56 CONVENTIONAL FRAME ASSEMBLY 
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ITEM ITEM # PART DESCRIPTION 

1 FR245 24 X 56 DUAL DRIVE FRAME 

6 FR2406 HOUSING WEAR PLATE 

7 FR2407 HOUSING GUIDE 

8 BOL58X2FHSC 5/8” - 11 2” SOCKET HEAD FHSC 

9 SCR56BRF FRONT SCRAPER BRACKET 

10 SCR5601 ALUMINUM SCRAPER BLADE 

11 SCR56BRR REAR SCRAPER BRACKET 

13 SCR56ROD SCRAPER ASSEMBLY SUPPORT ROD 

14 WF34 3/4” FLATWASHER 

15 KYP4 1/4” COTTER KEY 

24 x 56 CONVENTIONAL FRAME ASSEMBLY 
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ITEM ITEM # PART DESCRIPTION 

27 R2456G DUAL DRIVE ROLL 

28 R2456G DUAL DRIVE ROLL 

29 SL416044 HOUSING BACKPLATE SEAL 

30 HSGR232 HOUSING BACKPLATE 

31 BOL12X112 1/2” X 1 1/2” CT BOLT 

32 BRG2234K SPHERICAL BEARING 

33 W34 ADAPTER LOCK WASHER 

34 NAN34 ADAPTER LOCKNUT 

35 HSGR202SMI BEARING HOUSING 

36 HSGR242 HOUSING OUTER CAP 

37 SL415066 HOUSING OUTER CAP SEAL 

38 DS1178SQ PLASTIC DUST SHIELD 

39 ADS34 BEARING ADAPTER 

24 X 56 CONVENTIONAL BEARING  

ASSEMBLY WITH ADAPTER 
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ITEM ITEM # PART DESCRIPTION 

27 R2456G DUAL DRIVE ROLL 

28 R2456G DUAL DRIVE ROLL 

29 SL415066 HOUSING BACKPLATE SEAL 

30 HSGR231 HOUSING BACKPLATE 

31 BOL12X112 1/2” X 1 1/2” CT BOLT 

32 BRG2330S SPHERICAL BEARING 

33 W30 ADAPTER LOCK WASHER 

34 NAN30 ADAPTER LOCKNUT 

35 HSGR201SMI BEARING HOUSING 

36 HSGR241 HOUSING OUTER CAP 

37 SLA415066 HOUSING OUTER CAP SEAL 

38 DS1178SQ PLASTIC DUST SHIELD 

24 X 56 CONVENTIONAL  

BEARING ASSEMBLY WITH STRAIGHT BORE 
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ITEM ITEM # PART DESCRIPTION 

27 N/A DUAL DRIVE ROLL ASSEMBLY 

28 N/A DUAL DRIVE ROLL ASSEMBLY 

42 COV0S56DR REAR ROLL COVER W/DOOR 

43 COV0S56DF FRONT ROLL COVERW/DOOR 

52 BOLSS12X1 S/S CENTER SECTION ASSY.  

53 FR245CSS S CENTER SECTION ASSY 

ROLL ASSEMBLY 
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ITEM ITEM # PART DESCRIPTION 

41 FR245CST CENTER SECTION TOP  

42 COV0S56DR REAR ROLL COVER W/ DOOR 

43 COV0S56DF FRONT ROLL COVER W/ DOOR 

45 COV0050 DUST SHIELD CLIPS 

46 FR24CSL CENTER SECTION LEFT SIDE 

47 FR24CSR CENTER SECTION RIGHT SIDE 

48 BOLSS12X1 1/2” - 13 X 1” SS BOLT  

49 SAD24 ALUMINUM SADDLE 

50 BOL12X3 1/2” - 13 X 3 GRS BOLT 

51 MAGS38 3/8” STAR KNOB 

COVER ASSEMBLY 
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ITEM ITEM # PART DESCRIPTION 

1 PFCAB245 FEEDER CABINET 

2 PFSG24N SHUTOFF GATE 

3 PFKNB TENSION KNOB 

4 PFGBEB GEAR BOX BRACKET 

5 HYW171611516 WIPER 

6 PFGBE031 ROD GLAND 

8 BRG1716UIA 1 7/16” BEARING W/ INSERT 

9 WF12SS 1/2” S/S FLATWASHER 

10 BOLSS12X1 1/2” X 1” S/S BOLT 

11 WL12SS 1/2” S/S LOCKWASHER  

12 PFFGT56 DIRECTIONAL GATE 

PEG FEEDER 

ITEM ITEM # PART DESCRIPTION 

13 BOLSS12X112 1/2” X 1 1/2” S/S BOLT 

16 MSSF25X125 DOOR TAB 

17 PFDR24 FEEDER CABINET DOOR 

18 DORSD18L DOOR HINGE 

19 PFDRH S/S DOOR HINGE 

20 DOR0018S STAINLESS STEEL SPRING 

21 PFBAR532 PEG FEEDER BAR 

22 PFPAN56 FEEDER TROUGH 

23 PFFG24 FINGER GUARD 

24 PFFH 1/2” COUPLING NUT 
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ITEM ITEM # PART DESCRIPTION 

1 FR24BRF FRONT HOUSING BRACKET 

2 HSGR202SMI 34K BEARING HOUSING 

3 HSGR242 OUTER CAP 

4 FR24FB FIXATOR BRACKET 

5 24FIX R&R FIXATOR 

6 FR24SB FIXATOR SPACER BRACKET 

7 HY24AN6 6” ALIGNMENT NUT 

8 HY24AP ALIGNMENT PLATE 

9 FR24BRRH REAR HYD. BRACKET 6” 

10 FR24BRTD TOP DRIVE HOUSING BRACKET 

11 24RAGB21 RIGHT ANGLE GEARBOX 

12 24COUP SHAFT COUPLING 

13 24CLLS 1” X 23” CHROME SHAFT 

14 24CLCC CLAMP COLLAR DIAL PLATE 

15 24DPL DIAL PLATE 

16 24CLR1A SET COLLAR W/ POINTER 

17 24CLAW HAND WHEEL 

18 24CLSS 1” X 6” CHROME SHAFT 

CLOSURE ASSEMBLY 

ITEM ITEM # PART DESCRIPTION 

19 BOL1X212GR8 1” X 2 1/2” GR8 BOLT 

19A BOL1X312GR8 1” X 3 1/2” GR8 BOLT 

20 BOL58X2FHSC 5/8” X 2” FHSC 

21 BOL58X112FHSC 5/8” X 1 1/2” FHSC 

22 KY25X2 1/4” X 2” KEYSTOCK 

23 KY25X1 1/4” X 1” KEYSTOCK 

24 WF38 3/8” FLAT WASHER 

25 BOL38X1 3/8” X 1” BOLT  

26 FR24RABR TOP GEARBOX BRACKET 

27 BOL12X612 1/2” X 6 1/2” BOLT 

28 N12CT 1/2” NUT 

29 WL12 1/2” LOCKWASHER  

30 FR24S FIXATOR SPACER 

31 BOL58X2F12 FIXATOR BOLT 

32 WF58 5/8” FLAT WASHER  

33 WL1 1” LOCK WASHER 

34 WL58 5/8” LOCK WASHER 



P.O. Box 1330  1006 Liberal St.  Dalhart, TX 79022  www.r-rmachine.com 
Ph: (806) 244-5686 Fax: (806) 244-6096  sales@r-rmachine.com 

Revised: 11/23/15 57 24 x 56 Flaker Manual 

ITEM ITEM # PART DESCRIPTION 

1 24ACC2L LARGE ACCUMULATOR  

2 HYFT12G12MB 12G-12MB FITTING 

3 HYFT12FP12MPT 12FP-12FP-12MPT  

4 HYFT6MJ12MP 6MJ-12MP FITTING 

5 HYFT6G6FJX 6G-6FJX FITTING 

6 HYFT16MP12FP 16MP-12FP FITTING 

7 HYFT6MJ12MP90 6MJ-12MP-90 FITTING 

8 HYFT6MJBH6MJT 6MJBH-6MJT 

9 HYFT38HS 6M3K HYD. HOSE 

10 HYFT6LN 6LN BULKHEAD NUT 

11 HYFTBRKTT FRAME BRACKET 

12 HY24RR6 6” CYLINDER 

13 24ACCB ACC. MOUNTING CLAMP 

14 24ACCB2 MOUNTING PLATE 

15 N38CT 3/8” CT NUT 

16 WF38 3/8”  WASHER 

17 WL38 3/8” LOCKWASHER 

18 BOL38X1 3/8” X 1” BOLT 

19 HYFT12G12MPX 12G-12MPX FITTING 

20 HYFT34HS 12M3K HYD. HOSE 

ACCUMULATOR/HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY 
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ITEM ITEM # PART DESCRIPTION 

1 HYFT4G2MP 4G-2MP 

2 HYFT2MP2FP90 2MP-2FPX 90 DEG. 

3 BOL38X3 3/8” X 3 BOLT 

4 HYFT24BRK HOSE HOLDER 

5 HYFT14HS 4M3K 1/4” 90” 

6 HYFT14HS 4M3K 1/4” 90” 

7 HYFTBRKTT TEE BRACKET 

GREASE LINES 
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ITEM ITEM # PART DESCRIPTION 

1 GAR24D DRIVE GUARD TOTALLY ENCLOSED 

2 BLTC225 10 C225 DRIVE BELTS 

3 SH10C36 10 C36.0 M. SHEAVES 

4 SH10C10 10 C10.0 J SHEAVES 

5 HBJ338 J X 3 3/8” J HUB 

6 HBM434 M X 4 3/4” HUB  

8 KY58 5/8” X 3” KEYSTOCK 

9 KY125 1 1/4” X 6” KEYSTOCK 

10 N12CTNL 1/2” NYLOCK NUT 

11 WF12 1/2” FLAT WASHER  

12 GARSPR80 VIBRATION SPRING 

13 BOL12X312 1/2” X 3 1/2” BOLT 

14 BOL38X34 3/8” X 3/4” BOLT 

15 WL38 3/8” LOCK WASHER 

16 BOLHJ BOLT KIT FOR J HUB 

17 BOLHM BOLT KIT FOR M HUB 

R&R CONVENTIONAL 

SHEAVE & BELT ASSEMBLY 
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ITEM ITEM # PART DESCRIPTION 

1 GAR24I IDLER GUARD TOTALLY ENCLOSED 

2 SH6C20 6 C20.0 SHEAVES 

3 HBF3716 F 3 7/16” HUB 

4 BLTCC180 6  CC180 BELTS 

5 KY7858 5/8” X 7/8” KEYSTOCK 

6 N12CTNL 1/2” NYLOCK NUT 

7 WF12 1/2” LOCKWASHER  

8 GARSPR80 GUARD VIBRATION SPRING 

9 WL38 3/8” LOCKWASHER  

10 BOL12X312 1/2” X 3 1/2” BOLT 

11 IDL24MHB IDLER SHEAVE ASSEMBLY 

12 IDL2405SS 2 3/16” IDLER SHAFT 

13 IDL2404B2 3” LOCKING COLLAR 

14 IDL2405 3” LOWER IDLER SHAFT 

15 IDL2404 3” COLLAR 

16 IDL24AA IDLER ARM  W/ BUSHINGS 

17 N38CT 3/8” NUT 

18 BOL38X34 3/8” X 3/4” BOLT 

— BOLSTS38X112SQ SET SCREWS FOR ALL LOCK COLLARS 

24 X 56 CONVENTIONAL 

IDLER ASSEMBLY 
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ITEM ITEM # PART DESCRIPTION 

1 HBF3716 F 3 7/16” HUB 

2 SH6C20 6 C20 SHEAVES 

3 IDL24MHB IDLER SHEAVE ASSEMBLY 

4 BLTCC180 6 CC180 BELTS  

IDLER BELT ASSEMBLY 
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ITEM ITEM # PART DESCRIPTION 

1 IDL24AA IDLER ARM W/ BUSHINGS 

2 IDL2404 FRAME BUSHING 

3 IDL2405 3” BOTTOM IDLER SHAFT 

4 IDL2404B 1” TOP LOCK COLLAR 

5 IDL2405SS 2 3/16” IDLER SHEAVE SHAFT 

6 SH6C20 6 C20.0 F IDLER SHEAVE 

7 IDL24RJ RACHET JACK WITH PINS 

8 BRG2316F4QM 4 BOLT FLANGE BEARING 2 3/16” 

9 IDL24MHA 1 1/2” SHEAVE FLANGE 

10 IDL24MH 2” SHEAVE FLANGE 

11 WF12 1/2” FLAT WASHER 

12 BOL12X612 1/2” X 6 1/2” CT BOLT 

13 N12CT 1/2” CT NUTS 

14 WL12 1/2” LOCK WASHER 

IDLER ARM ASSEMBLY 
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ITEM ITEM # PART DESCRIPTION 

1 GAR24DDB SMALL DUAL DRIVE GUARD 

2 BLTCX195 5 CX195 BELTS 

3 SH5C36 5 C36.0 J SHEAVES 

4 SH5C10 5 C10.0 E SHEAVES 

5 HBE278 E 2 7/8” HUB 

6 HBJ3716 J 3 7/16” HUB 

8 KY58 5/8” X 3” KEYSTOCK 

9 KY78 7/8” X 6” KEYSTOCK 

10 N12CTNL 1/2” NYLON NUT 

11 WF12 1/2” FLAT WASHER 

12 GARSPR80 VIBRATION SPRING 

13 BOL12X312 1/2” X 3 1/2” BOLT 

14 BOL38X34 3/8” X 3/4” BOLT 

15 WL38 3/8” LOCKWASHER 

16 BOLHE BOLT KIT FOR E HUB 

17 BOLHJ BOLT KIT FOR J HUB 

 DUAL MOTOR MOVEABLE  

ROLL SHEAVE & BELT ASSEMBLY 
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ITEM ITEM # PART DESCRIPTION 

1 GAR24DDA LARGE DUAL DRIVE GUARD 

2 BLTCX240 5 CX 240 BELTS 

3 SH5C36 5 C36.0 J SHEAVES 

4 SH5C10 5 C10.0 E SHEAVES 

5 HBE278 E 2 7/8” HUB 

6 HBJ3716 J 3 7/16” HUB 

8 KY58 5/8” X 3” KEYSTOCK 

9 KY78 7/8” X 5” KEYSTOCK 

10 N12CTNL 1/2” NYLON NUT 

11 WF12 1/2” FLAT WASHER 

12 GARSPR80 VIBRATION SPRING 

13 BOL12X312 1/2” X 3 1/2” BOLT 

14 BOL38X34 3/8” X 3/4” BOLT 

15 WL38 3/8” LOCKWASHER 

16 BOLHE BOLT KIT FOR E HUB 

17 BOLHJ BOLT KIT FOR J HUB 

DUAL MOTOR SHEAVE & BELT ASSEMBLY 
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ITEM ITEM # PART DESCRIPTION 

1 BOL58X112 5/8” X 1 1/2” GR 5 BOLT 

2 MTRHY HOUSING YOKE 

3 MTRCS CONNECTING BAR 

4 WL58 5/8 LOCK WASHER 

5 MTRSL24 24” GREASABLE MTR MOUNT SLIDE 

DUAL MOTOR YOKE ASSEMBLY 
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LIMITED WARRANTY 

 

 

The manufacturer warrants this equipment to the original user against material or workmanship for a 

 period of 30 days from the date of purchase on repair parts and labor. The manufacturers responsibility 

 under this warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of defective part or parts. 

 

The manufacturer reserves the right to determine whether the part or parts failed because of material, 

 workmanship, or other causes. Failure caused by accident, alteration, or misuse is not covered by this  

warranty. 

 

A DALHART R&R MACHINE WORKS, INC. representative must do all warranty repairs. Any repair 

 to the equipment other than by this authorized facility voids this warranty. The rights under this  

warranty are limited to the original user and may not be transferred to subsequent owners. 

 

The warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied, including warranties for a  

particular purpose. 
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